

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION INC.; SIERRA CLUB;  
WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS CONSERVANCY; and  
WEST VIRGINIA RIVERS COALITION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
CECIL RODRIGUES, Acting Regional Administrator, United States  
Environmental Protection Agency, Region III.  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of West Virginia at Charleston

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**  
**WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC. AND RIVERKEEPER, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Patrick Parenteau  
Jill Witkowski Heaps  
Rachel L. B. Stevens  
Envtl. and Nat. Res. Law Clinic  
Vermont Law School  
P.O. Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
(802) 831-1305  
pparenteau@vermontlaw.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National  
Wildlife Federation*

Todd D. Ommen  
Pace Environmental Litigation Clinic  
Elisabeth Haub School of Law  
78 N. Broadway  
White Plains, NY 10603  
(914) 422-4343  
tommen@law.pace.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. and  
Riverkeeper, Inc.*

**September 1, 2017**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION DOCTRINE IS WELL SETTLED LAW.....	7
A. Six Federal Courts Have Applied the Constructive Submission Doctrine to Compel Action by EPA in the Face of Recalcitrant States.....	8
B. Other Federal Courts Have Acknowledged the Constructive Submission Doctrine’s Validity Even Where It Was Found Not to Apply on the Facts Presented.....	10
II. THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION DOCTRINE IS CRITICAL TO ACCOMPLISHING THE REMEDIAL GOALS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	11
A. The Constructive Submission Doctrine Allows Citizens to Hold States Accountable for Meeting their Clean Water Act Duties, which is Consistent with Congressional Intent.....	11
B. Congress Intended that TMDLs Would be the Primary Mechanism for Addressing Both Point and Nonpoint Sources of Pollution in Complex Water Systems.....	13
III. THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION DOCTRINE APPLIES TO INDIVIDUAL WATERBODIES.....	14
IV. THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION DOCTRINE HAS LED TO MEASURABLE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE NATION’S MOST POLLUTED WATERWAYS.....	16

A.	Virginia, Louisiana, Alaska, and the District of Columbia All Created Robust TMDL Programs as a Direct Result of a Citizen Suit Using the Constructive Submission Doctrine.....	16
B.	The Constructive Submission Doctrine Has Led To Dozens Of Settlements Establishing Reasonable Schedules To Complete TMDLs.....	17
V.	WEST VIRGINIA’S GROWING OUTDOOR ECONOMY RELIES ON CLEAN WATER.....	19
A.	The New River Gorge Exemplifies the Importance of Clean Water To Boost West Virginia’s “New” Economy.....	19
B.	West Virginia’s Tourist Economy Depends on Clean Water.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Reilly</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash.1991), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 17
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281, 291 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016).....	6
<i>Am. Littoral Soc'y v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Mont. 1999).....	10
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Heal the Bay, v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , Case No. 4:98-CV-04825 (N.C. Cal. 1998).....	18
<i>Idaho Sportsmen's Coal. v. Browner</i> , 951 F. Supp. 962 (D. Idaho 1996).....	10
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 1999).....	4, 11, 17
<i>Las Vegas v. Clark</i> , 755 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 105 F.3d 599 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 909 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10, 14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>S. F. Baykeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 18
<i>Scott v. Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1196 (1985).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Clifford</i> , No. 96-0527, 1998 WL 1032129 (E.D. La. Sept. 22, 1998).....	9, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. McLerran</i> , No. 11-1759, 2015 WL 1188522 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2015).....	9, 15
<i>Sierra Club, N. Star Chapter v. Browner</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1304 (D. Minn. 1993).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Md. 2001).....	11, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Hankinson</i> , 939 F. Supp. 865 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	10

### Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) (2000).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) (2000).....	15

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2) (2000).....7, 15

**Rules**

43 Fed.Reg. 60,662 (Dec. 28, 1978).....7

**Legislative Record Materials**

118 CONG. REC. 33,717 (1972).....12

118 CONG. REC. 33,755 (1972).....4, 14

**Other Authorities**

*Alaska Water Quality Assessment Report, Alaska Cumulative Number of TMDLs* (2017), U.S. ENVTL. PROTECTION AGENCY, [https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains\\_index.control?p\\_area=AK#APRTMDLS](https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains_index.control?p_area=AK#APRTMDLS) (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....17

Carroll C. Bassett, *Your Views*, CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL, October 13, 2014.....21

Jeni Burns, *Everybody I Know Wants Clean Drinking Water*, CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL, OCT. 19, 2014.....22

Nina Bell, *TMDLs at a Crossroads: Driven by Litigation, Derailed by Controversy?*, 22 PUB. LAND & RESOURCES L. REV. 61 (2001).....18

Dianne K. Conway, *TMDL Litigation: So Now What?*, 17 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 83 (1997).....12

*District of Columbia Water Quality Assessment Report, D.C. Cumulative Number of TMDLs*, U.S. ENVTL. PROTECTION AGENCY (2017), [https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains\\_state.control?p\\_state=DC](https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains_state.control?p_state=DC) , (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....17

Oliver A. Houck, *Clean Water Act & Related Programs*, SB52 ALI-ABA 241 (1997).....7

Oliver A. Houck, *TMDLs, Are We There Yet?: The Long Road Toward Water Quality-Based Regulation Under the Clean Water Act*, 27 ENVTL. L. REP. 10,391 (1997).....12

Oliver A. Houck, *THE CLEAN WATER ACT TMDL PROGRAM: LAW, POLICY, AND IMPLEMENTATION* (2002).....6, 7, 13, 17

L.A. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., *TMDL List*, CAL. ENV'T PROTECTION AGENCY, [www.swrcb.ca.gov/losangeles/water\\_issues/programs/tmdl/tmdl\\_list.shtml](http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/losangeles/water_issues/programs/tmdl/tmdl_list.shtml) (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....18

*Louisiana Water Quality Assessment Report, Louisiana Cumulative Number of TMDLs*, U.S. ENVTL. PROTECTION AGENCY (2017), [https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains\\_state.control?p\\_state=LA](https://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/attains_state.control?p_state=LA) (last visited on Sept. 1, 2017).....16, 17

Cecelia Mason, *Two National Parks Boost West Virginia's Economy*, W. VA. PUB. BROADCASTING (Mar. 3, 2014), <http://wvpublic.org/post/two-national-parks-boost-west-virginias-economy#stream/0>.....20, 21

James R. May, *The Rise and Repose of Assimilation-Based Water Quality, Part I: TMDL Litigation*, 34 ENVTL. L. REP. 10,247 (2004).....12

James R. May, *The Aftermath of TMDL Litigation: Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements*, CLEAN WATER ACT: LAW AND REG., ALI-ABA (Oct. 26, 2005).....18

Shawnee Moran, *Charleston-based coalition empowers small, mid-sized businesses*, CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL, Aug. 6, 2014.....22

Press Release, U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency, U.S. E.P.A. Settles Suit, Addresses L.A., Ventura Watershed Pollution (Jan. 1, 1999), *available at* [https://archive.epa.gov/epapages/newsroom\\_archive/newsreleases/d2a0ac07e5aad50b852570d8005e12f9.html](https://archive.epa.gov/epapages/newsroom_archive/newsreleases/d2a0ac07e5aad50b852570d8005e12f9.html).....18

Jennifer Ruffolo, *TMDLs: The Revolution in Water Quality Regulation*, CAL. RESEARCH BUREAU (April 1999).....12

Charles Sims, *Economic Expenditure and Use Data on Whitewater Boating Activity*, <http://www.trailsrus.com/whitewater/econreports/EconomicExpendituresandUseDataonWhitewaterBoatingActivity.docx> (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....21

Robin Snyder, *Economic Impacts of National Parks in Southern West Virginia*, NAT'L PARK SERV., <https://www.nps.gov/neri/learn/news/economic-impacts-of-national-parks-in-southern-wv.htm> (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....20

U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR, NPS 2017/1421, 2016 National Park Visitor Spending Effects (2017).....20

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, WATER POLLUTION: MORE EPA ACTION NEEDED TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF HEAVILY POLLUTED WATERS, GAO REPORT TO THE CHAIRMAN: SUBCOMMITTEE ON REGULATION AND BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Jan.1989).....4

*Virginia Water Quality Assessment Report, Virginia Cumulative Number of TMDLs*, U.S. ENVTL. PROTECTION AGENCY (2017), [https://ofmpub.epa.gov/waters10/attains\\_state.control?p\\_state=VA#APRTMDLS](https://ofmpub.epa.gov/waters10/attains_state.control?p_state=VA#APRTMDLS) (last visited Sept. 1, 2017)...16

Mike Walker, *Fayetteville's New Life in New River Gorge Ecotourism*, PORTERBRIGGS.COM, <http://porterbriggs.com/fayettevilles-new-life-in-new-river-gorge-ecotourism/> (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....19

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM, [HTTPS://GOTOWV.COM](https://gotowv.com) (last visited Sept. 1, 2017).....20

WORKFORCE WEST VIRGINIA, 2015 ECONOMIC REVIEW (2015), available at [http://lmi.workforcewv.org/EconomicReview/WV\\_Economic\\_Review\\_2015.pdf](http://lmi.workforcewv.org/EconomicReview/WV_Economic_Review_2015.pdf).....21
